

GAHC010306002019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/1050/2019

ON THE DEATH JUBEDA KHANAM, HER LEGAL HEIR RIAJ UDDIN
S/O LATE JAMIR ALI, R/O VILL. KURTI, P.O. KATHALTOLI, P.S.
BAZARICHERRA, DIST. KARIMGANJ, PIN 788710

VERSUS

HARIS AHMED @ HARIS ALI AND ANR
S/O LATE BADRUL HAQUE, R/O VILL. BAGHAN, P.O. KATHALTOLI, P.S.
BAZARICHERRA

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE LEARNED PP
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M J QUADIR, MR. K MIRA,MR. F RAHMAN,MR S S ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : Crl.Rev.P./88/2019

HARIS AHMED @ HARIS ALI
S/O LATE BADRUL HAQUE
R/O VILL- BAGHAN
P.O.-KATHALTOLI
P.S.-BAZARICHERRA
DIST-KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
ASSAM

2:JUBEDA KHANAM
W/O LATE JAMIR ALI
R/O VILL-KURTI
P.O.-KATHALTOLI
P.S.-BAZARICHERRA
DIST-KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

Advocate for : MR. S C BISWAS
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA
ORDER

28.04.2026

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

This is an application seeking substitution of the respondent No. 2/informant in view of her following legal heirs:-

Riaj Uddin, Aged about 55 years
S/o Late, Jamir Ali
R/o Vill, Kurti, P.O. Kathaltoli,
P.S. Bazaricherra, Dist – Karimganj
Pin - 788710

Having regard to the decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court in Chan Devi Daga & Ors Vs Manju K. Humatani & Ors reported in (2018) 1 SCC 71, prayer for substitution is allowed.

The name of the newly substituted respondent be inserted in the cause title as respondent No. 3, necessary application for amendment be filed accordingly.

I.A. stands disposed of accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant